

No. 22-695

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANE DOES NO. 1-6 *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

REDDIT, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Kristin A. Linsley  
Emily Riff  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000  
San Francisco, CA 94105

Theane Evangelis  
*Counsel of Record*  
Bradley J. Hamburger  
Matt Aidan Getz  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7726  
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	4
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	14
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT.....	15
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE.....	19
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT. ....	23
IV. <i>GONZALEZ</i> WILL NOT AFFECT THIS CASE. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.M. v. Omegle.com, LLC</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2022 WL 2713721 (D. Or. July 13, 2022).....	16, 17
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	31
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	29
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	32
<i>Doe #1 v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.</i> , 21 F.4th 714 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Doe v. Kik Interactive, Inc.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (S.D. Fla. 2020) .....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Doe v. Mindgeek USA Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 828 (C.D. Cal. 2021) .....	18
<i>Doe v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 889 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	17
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	4

<i>G.G. v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 626 (N.D. Ill. 2022).....	16, 17, 18, 26
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	12, 32
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	29
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	27
<i>J.B. v. G6 Hosp., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4079207 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2021).....	11, 16, 17, 26
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	28
<i>L.H. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2022) .....	16, 17, 26
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014).....	28
<i>M.L. v. craigslist Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5494903 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020).....	16, 20

<i>M.H. v. Omegle.com, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 93575 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2022) .....	16
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	32
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. I4I P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	31
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	13, 24
<i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011).....	5, 20
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	31
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	17
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	25
<i>Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 1159 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	6
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	27
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	24
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	25

*United States v. Jones*,  
565 U.S. 400 (2012).....31

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....28

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1591 ..... 3, 10, 26

18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)..... 2, 6, 19, 20, 21, 22

18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)(4)..... 18

18 U.S.C. § 1595 ..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 1595(a)..... 2, 6, 24

18 U.S.C. § 1595(d)..... 29

18 U.S.C. § 2251(a)..... 19, 22

18 U.S.C. § 2256(2)(B)..... 20

18 U.S.C. § 2421A..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 2246(2) ..... 20

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a) ..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 2255(a) ..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 2260 ..... 19

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) ..... 24



47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(1).....	5, 30
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5).....	16, 30
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)(A)	1, 2, 7, 8, 10, 12, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)(B).....	8, 13, 22, 25, 26
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)(C).....	8, 13, 22, 26
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018).....	1, 15, 30
Cal. Penal Code § 311.1.....	20
Cal. Penal Code § 311.2.....	20
Cal. Penal Code § 311.3.....	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:24-4.....	20
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
164 Cong. Rec. H1269 (daily ed. Feb. 27, 2018).....	8, 30
164 Cong. Rec. S1849 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2018).....	4, 5
H.R. 1865, 115th Cong. (Apr. 3, 2017).....	5, 22, 27

<i>The Latest Developments in Combating Online Sex Trafficking: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commc'ns &amp; Tech. of the H. Comm. on Energy &amp; Com., 115th Cong. (2017)</i> .....	7, 8, 29
S. 1693, 115th Cong. (Aug. 1, 2017) .....	5, 27
S. 1693, 115th Cong. (Jan. 10, 2018) .....	7
S. Rep. No. 115-199 (2018).....	7
<i>The Stop Enabling Sex Traffickers Act of 2017: Hearing on S. 1693 Before the S. Comm. on Com., Sci. &amp; Transp., 115th Cong. (2017)</i> .....	6
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	15
<b>BRIEFS</b>	
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , No. 21-1333 (U.S. Nov. 30, 2022), 2022 WL 17418474.....	33
Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellees, <i>Doe #1 v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , Nos. 22-15103 & 22-15104 (9th Cir. Aug. 5, 2022), 2022 WL 3331057.....	32
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 80 (2022) (No. 21-1333), 2022 WL 1050223 .....	3, 31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (5th ed. 2016).....	23
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999).....	20
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	26
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	20
COLLINS ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2016 ed.).....	23
MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1999).....	23
